
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 14 JUNE 2017 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Venue: PARK MANAGER'S OFFICE, QUEEN'S PARK, LONDON NW6 

Members: Karina Dostalova, (Chairman) 
Anne Fairweather, (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Ruby Sayed 
Virginia Bonham Carter, Ark 
Franklin Primary School 
Cllr James Denselow, (London 
Borough of Brent) 
Councillor Neil Nerva, London 
Borough of Brent 
 

Councillor Eleanor Southwood, London 
Borough of Brent 
John Blandy, (Queen's Park Area 
Residents' Association) 
Helen Durnford, (Queen's Park Area 
Residents' Association) 
Giovanna Torrico, Friends of Salusbury 
School 
Vicky Zentner, Kensal Rise Residents 
Association 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Bose Kayode 

bose.kayode@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 16 January 2017.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE - JUNE 2017 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
5. PLAY AREA TOILETS - ADDITION OF A TOILET 
 Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 9 - 66) 

 
6. QUEEN'S PARK CAFÉ - OPTIONS APPRAISAL 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath.  

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 67 - 104) 

 
7. OPEN SPACES & HERITAGE BUSINESS PLAN 2017/18 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces.  

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 105 - 150) 

 
8. QUEEN'S PARK FARM REVITALISATION PROJECT 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath.  

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 151 - 166) 

 
9. QUESTIONS 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 



3 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 Wednesday 1 November 2017 in the Committee Rooms, Guildhall.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



QUEEN'S PARK JOINT CONSULTATIVE GROUP 
Monday, 16 January 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group held at First 
Floor Meeting Room, Queen's Park Cafe, London NW6 on Monday, 16 January 

2017 at 5.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Karina Dostalova (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Professor John Lumley 
Barbara Newman 
Virginia Bonham Carter (Ark Franklin Primary School) 
Councillor Neil Nerva (London Borough of Brent) 
John Blandy (Queen's Park Area Residents' Association) 
Giovanna Torrico (Friends of Salusbury School) 
Vicky Zentner (Kensal Rise Residents Association)  
 
In attendance:  

  Jon Sheath     -          Jon Sheath Associates  
  Barbara Kaucky               -          Erect Architects  
 
   

Officers: 
Fern Aldous 
Bob Warnock 

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Richard Gentry - Constabulary and Queen's Park Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Helen Durnford (Queen’s Park Area 
Residents’ Association), Councillor Eleanor Southwood (London Borough of 
Brent) and Councillor James Denselow (London Borough of Brent).  
 

2. INITIAL FEEDBACK AND LEARNING IN RELATION TO THE 
ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION WITH CAFÉ USERS  
The Committee received a presentation from Jon Sheath Associates who were 
undertaking a consultation exercise for the five park cafes across Hampstead 
Heath, Golders Hill Park, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park. 
 
The Committee were updated on the background of the café procurement 
project, noting the following points.  
 

- A procurement process was undertaken in 2014 on 5 café leases across 
the North London Open Spaces.  

- Three of the Cafes (Parliament Hill Café at Hampstead Heath, the 
Golders Hill Park Café and the Highgate Wood Café) had been awarded 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



to the franchise Benugo, and the remaining two had been awarded to 
local pr
[...]
e design presented had incorporated 
as many of the positive elements from the consultation process as possible 
within this budget. Water play, mounds, textures, tunnels and slides were 
included. The triangular grass section would be developed to include a toddlers 
swing and additional picnic seating. A horse and cart and tractor would replace 
the play vehicles. The access to the toilets that had been requested in the 
consultation exercise did not form part of the initial refurbishment project, but 
would be scoped by the surveyors department as a separate project in 
February. 
 
Members queried the maintenance regime for the sand and whether it was 
treated to maintain hygiene. It was confirmed the sand was regularly monitored 
and raked, and sprayed with diluted bleach once a month. In response to a 
further query from a Member, it was confirmed that the labour had been 
anticipated in the work programme, and that it provided a good opportunity for 
staff from outside Queen’s Park to experience a new open space and work in a 
different team.  
 
It was confirmed that the waterplay area would include a large drain away, and 
it was anticipated that the wet sand and the natural play border would prevent 
the sand from escaping from its designated areas.  
 
Members discussed the timescale of the project, and there was agreement that 
the works should take place as soon as possible so as to be open in time for 
the May half term. It was asked that the fixed play equipment that was to be 
replaced be offered for sale to local schools and playgroups.  
 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There was no other business.  
 

5. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
The date of the next meeting was noted to be 14 June 2017.  

 
The meeting ended at 19:00 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Fern Aldous 
fern.aldous@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 4



Committee Dated: 
 

Queen’s Park Consultative Group  
 

14 June 2017 

Subject: 
Superintendent’s Update – June 2017 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

For Discussion 
 
 Report author: 

Richard G Gentry –Open Spaces & Heritage Department 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
This Report provides an update on management and operational activities including; 
operational working arrangements, income generation, sustainability, conservation, 
infrastructure and facilities to Members of the Queen’s Park Consultative 
Group since November 2016.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

 Members note the report. 

 The views of the Queen’s Park Consultative Group will be conveyed to the 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee in July 
2017.  

 
 

Main Report 
 

Current Position 
 
1. Following the recruitment of a Team Leader at the Golders Hill Park Zoo the 

Queen’s Park Animal Keeper and Engagement Assistant has been working with 
the Team Leader to develop a Vision, Mission and Values statement for the 
Queen’s Park Farm. As a Team they continue to work across the Division at both 
the Zoo in Golders Hill and the Farm in Queen’s Park. A separate report will be 
presented to this group on the vison for the Farm in Queen’s Park.  

 
2. The Queen’s Park Team have changed their working arrangements. All staff are 

following the same working pattern of a seven day rota, working one weekend in 
three.  The Team has been through a restructuring process and the Park 
Manager is currently recruiting a second Team Leader.  The current Team have a 
full time equivalent of eight members of staff.  The Park continues to utilise 
casual employees throughout the year to respond to increased demand / usage 
in the Park.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
3. Queen’s Park has entered the Green Flag and Green Heritage awards and the 

London in Bloom awards this year. Having gained gold in last year’s London in 
Bloom awards the staff are determined to repeat this again this year. 

 
Operation Management 
 
4. Daily waste collections from waste bins are completed by the Queen’s Pa
[...]
nt of Hampstead Heath 

For Discussion 
 

Report author: 
Richard G Gentry - Open Spaces & Heritage Department 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides an update on a scoping exercise which has been carried out for 
the development of an additional public toilet to be provided at the Children’s Sand 
Pit.   
 
The additional toilet would give access from one side only and would be accessible 
for wheelchair users, and would contain a baby changing table.   
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Discuss the content of this report and the Outline Design Proposals at 
Appendix 1.  

 Give their views on the proposals, including the preferred Option 3, as 
detailed in para 7.  

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. Following discussions with the Queen’s Park Liaison Group which is made up of 

representatives of local user groups, the Park Manager approached the City 
Surveyor’s Department to scope an outline design for an extension to the play 
area toilets. Specifically for a toilet to be only accessible from the Sand Pit area.  

 
Current Position 
 
2. The aim of the project was to investigate the feasibility of the construction of an 

extension, self-contained Unisex Wheelchair Accessible toilet (Document M 
compliant) with baby-changing facilities, onto the existing toilet block building in 
the children’s play area at Queens Park. 
 

3. A consultant was appointed by the Surveyor’s Department to provide an Outline 
Design for the construction described above, complete with measured floor plans, 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



layout drawings and projections of all fees and costs associated with the 
construction. 

 
4. Queen's Park lies within the London Borough of Brent and the Park and the 

surrounding streets are in a Conservation Area. 
 

5. It would be the preference of the Park Manager that the new toilet facilities 
internal decoration finish materials would match those of the Queens Park Café 
Toilet (Disable Access). This includes Altro Wall Cladding (from skirting to 2.2m 
above ground level approx.), upper wall and ceiling painted and Altro Walkway 
flooring. 

 
Options 
 
6. The consultant has provided three options; 

  

 Option 1 – Disabled toilet (retaining the storage hallway) and connected to 
the existing external wall 

 Option 2 – Disabled toilet demolishing part of the external wall and taking 
up part of the storage hallway 

 Option 3 – Disabled toilet and additional child’s WC, (retaining the storage 
hallway) connected to the existing external wall. 

 
Proposals 
 
7. It is recommended that Members consider Option 3.  This option provides for a 

Disabled toilet (including baby changing facilities) accessible from the Sand Pit, 
and an additional children’s toilet. 
 

8. Option 3 has an approximate project cost of £39,000 for the construction, 
including fees.  The project costs, including the decoration of external walls are 
£44,000. 

 
Implications 
 
9. The project would need to be fully costed and agreed as a project within the 

Park’s Annual Work Programme. The Superintendents Local Risk Budget would 
provide the funding for this project. The City of London would consider 
appropriate funding mechanisms, including donations and fundraising 
opportunities for this project with the support of the local community.  Any funding 
from the Superintendent’s Local Risk may have further implications of operational 
delivery in the Park.   
 
 

Conclusion 
 
10. Following discussion, the views of Members will be fed back to the Hampstead 

Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee for their consideration.  
Members should consider how the funding of the proposed toilet extension will be 
met.  The suggested proposal have been put together following suggestions 

Page 10



made by Members, to add an additional toilet to the Sand Pit area that is only 
accessible to the users of the Sand Pit, taking in to consideration the current 
layout of the toilet facilities adjacent to the p
[...]
 
Richard G Gentry – Open Spaces & Heritage Department 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
An engagement and consultation exercise in relation to the café provision at Queen’s 
Park has been completed. A total of 391 responses were received. The feedback 
received suggests that the café is valued as a community hub and an important 
asset in the park. The quality and cost of food, along with the ambience were factors 
that were considered important by the public.  
 
The Superintendent recommends that the City of London Corporation commence a 
new tender for the lease of Queen’s Park Café.  
 

Recommendations 
 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

 Members note the report and the content of the appendices. 

 Members give their views on the Superintendent’s proposed option regarding 
the Café Lease (Para 9) 

 That the views of the Queen’s Park Consultative Group will be conveyed to 
the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee in July 
2017.  
 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
 
1. The City of London appointed a consultant to carry out an engagement and 

consultation exercise in relation to the Queen’s Park Café, in the winter of 
2016/2017. 
 

2. This report considers the outcomes of the public engagement and consultation 
exercise and proposes a way forward for the Queen’s Park Café.  
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



3. Five cafés from across the Division were retendered in the winter of 2015. The 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park Committee (HHHWQPC) 
voted to award leases on 14 March 2016. The Queen’s Park Café lease was 
awarded to a local company, Surebrooks Limited (Minkies). Following extensive 
negotiations between the City of London and Surebrooks Limited they made a 
decision to withdraw from the tender.  

 
4. The current Queen’s Park Café tenant is on a Tenancy at Will.  
 
Context 
 
5. Hampstead Heath and Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park, Kilburn are registered 

charities for which the City of London Corporation is the trustee. The purposes of
[...]
 provision, in particular 
they felt the facilities were poor and the food quality and price of food was 
unsatisfactory. A number of key themes were identified in the café consultation 
and engagement, these were; a family friendly café, good quality food at 

Page 68



affordable process, a distinctive environmentally friendly café, a café offering 
employment and training opportunities for local people.  
 

Proposed Option 
 
9. Having considered the responses received in the café engagement and 

consultation exercise the Superintendent is minded to recommend initiating a 
new tender process for the lease of the Queen’s Park Café. The Superintendent 
now seeks the views of this Consultative Group on the proposed approach.   

 
Conclusion 
 
10. The engagement and consultation exercise which has been undertaken has 

provided valuable information about the public’s views on the café. The café 
facility is valued as a community hub and food cost, quality, and atmosphere are 
seen as the most important factors. The Superintendent recommends that a new 
tender process is commenced, in-line with the findings of the engagement and 
consultation exercise.  
 

11. If the Open Spaces Bill is passed into law, the City of London Corporation will be 
able to grant longer leases with the potential for more capital investment in the 
café facility to provide enhanced service outcomes for the future.  

 
 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Queen’s Park Café – Engagement and Consultation Report 

 Appendix 2 – Performance Indicators  
 
 
Richard G Gentry 
Constabulary and Queen’s Park Manager 
T: 020 7332 3322 
E: richard.gentry@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70



QUEEN’S PARK CAFéÉ é  
CONSULTATION REPORT

P
age 71



2 Queen’s Park Café Consultation Report

PROJECT TITLE: A1758 Hampstead Heath Café Engagement
Client: City of London

Version Date Version Details Prepared by Checked by Approved by Principal

V1 22.02.2017 First 
[...]
4 June 2017 
19 June 2017 
 

Subject: 
Open Spaces & Heritage Business Plan 2017/18 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Colin Buttery, Director of Open Spaces 

For Discussion 

Report author: 
Esther Sumner, Business Manager  

 
 

Summary 
 
Business plans are reviewed annually and cover a three year period.  Following 
incorporation of the Tower Bridge, Monument and Keats House parts of the Culture, 
Heritage & Libraries Department into the Open Spaces Department on 1 February 
2017, the Open Spaces Departmental Business Plan now reflects this broader range 
of activity under the heading “Open Spaces & Heritage” 
 
The proposed business plan reflects the changes being made corporately to 
business planning, in particular the renewed focus on outcomes.   
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the Open Spaces & Heritage Business Plan  
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
1. A new framework for corporate and business planning is currently being 

developed, led by the City Corporation’s Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Performance. The aim is for all the work carried out by or supported by the City 
Corporation to contribute to one overarching mission. This will be achieved by: 

 Identifying the overarching mission and the specific outcomes that support 
it in the refreshed Corporate Plan; 

 Ensuring that all the work carried out by departments, including projects 
and development plans, contributes to delivery of the outcomes in the 
refreshed Corporate Plan, and is included in their business plans; 

 Enhancing the “golden thread”, such that everything we do and develop is 
captured within appropriate departmental business plans, team plans, and 
individual work plans; 

 Developing a culture of continuous improvement, challenging ourselves 
about the effectiveness of what we do and the value we add. 

 

Page 105

Agenda Item 7



2. As this new approach involves parallel changes to a number of high-level 
processes, it will take 2-3 years to be fully impl
[...]
6 monthly

221,050 270,000

176,000 (closed 

for a significant period 

for unexpected 

essential works)

Chris Earle 245,000 TBC

PI 29
Achievement of Customer Care standards at the 

Tower Bridge Exhibition 

6 monthly
94% 90% 94% Chris Earle 90% TBC

P
age 148



KEATS HOUSE

PI No: Description
Frequency 

Measure

2015/16 Actual 

Performance

2016/17 

Performance Target
2016/17 Actual Lead Collator

2017/18 Performance 

Target
2017/18 Actual

2018/19 Performance 

Target
2018/19 Actual

PI 30 To increase visitor numbers by 3% 6 monthly

House: 20,662

Total inc. garden 

estimate: 32,641 

House: 21,281

Total inc. garden 

estimate: 33,620 

House: 22,005

Total inc. 

garden 

estimate: 

Vicky Carroll TBC TBC

PI 31
Increase revenue through retail and private hire 

by 5%
6 monthly

Retail: £16,700

Hire: £12,283

Retail: £18,370

Hire: £13,511

Retail: £6,746

Hire: £17,933
Vicky Carroll TBC TBC

PI 32
To maintain high or increase Net Promoter Score 

as an indication of customer satisfaction
6 monthly 73 >73 TBC Vicky Carroll TBC TBC

P
age 149



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 150



Committee Dated: 
 

Queen‟s Park Consultative Group 
 

14 June 2017 

Subject: 
Queen‟s Park Farm Revitalisation Project 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

For Discussion 
 

Report author: 
Richard G Gentry, Open Spaces & Heritage Department 

 
 

 
Summary 

 
The Queen‟s Park Draft Farm Vision has been developed to promote greater public 
engagement.  
 
The Draft Vision entails a larger, more visually pleasing, entertaining and user 
friendly Farm, with integrated and focused educational information throughout. There 
will be additional space allocated to animal housing, in addition to the improvements 
to the facilities.  The improvements will benefit local school groups and members of 
the local community who visit the Farm. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

 Members note the report. 

 Members discu
[...]
 March 2017

Revision A, 02/04/17

© Dominic Cole Landscape Architects Ltd.

P
age 165



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 166


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Superintendent's Update - June 2017
	5 Play Area Toilets - Addition of a Toilet
	Appendix - Outline Design Proposals – Queen’s Park Toilet Extension
	9000 QP March 2017 A4.pdf
	Cover
	Design Proposals
	Formal Cost Plan
	Schedule of Works
	Programme
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	QP-OutlineDesignConsultantBrief_v1
	36694T-01A
	service drawings Queen's Park
	10COL0225 Sheet 4 (1)

	Appendix D

	9000 QP March 2017 A4 1 Project Brief Only.pdf


	6 Queen's Park Café - Options Appraisal
	APPENDIX 1  - Queen's Park Consultation Report

	7 Open Spaces & Heritage Business Plan 2017/18
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8 Queen's Park Farm Revitalisation Project
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	DC249-01
	DC249-02
	DC249-03
	DC249-04-A
	DC249-05-A
	DC249-06-A
	DC249-07-A





Minutes of the meeting

QUEEN'S PARK CONSULTATIVE GROUP
Wednesday, 14 June 2017
Minutes of the meeting of the Queen's Park Consultative Group held at Park
Manager's Office, Queen's Park, London NW6 on Wednesday, 14 June 2017 at
12.00 pm
Present
Members:
Karina Dostalova (Chairman)
Anne Fairweather (Deputy Chairman)
Ruby Sayed
Virginia Bonham Carter
John Blandy
Giovanna Torrico
Vicky Zentner
Officers:
Bose Kayode
Alistair MacLellan
Richard Gentry
Bob Warnock

-

Town Clerk‟s Department
Town Clerk‟s Department
Constabulary and Queen's Park Manager
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Denselow (London
Borough of Brent), Councillor Eleanor Southwood (London Borough of Brent)
and Councillor Neil Nerva (London Borough of Brent).

2.

DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2017 were approved and
agreed by the committee as an accurate record.
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2017
be approved.

4.

SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE - JUNE 2017
The group received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that
provided an update since November 2016 on management and operational
activities including; operational working arrangements, income generation,
sustainability, conservation, infrastructure and facilities
Developments to date:

Members were informed of developments within the Park to date and noted the
following;
-

Last year, the Park received a Green Flag Award. The Park was
„mystery shopped this year. The outcome will be announced on the 18
July 2017.

-

The Park is hoping to maintain its London in Bloom Gold Award.

Junior Park Run;
The „Junior Parkrun‟ which started in January 2017 has to date seen up to 100
children taking part in the event each Sunday morning. The event is a great
way in which children are able to get involved in sports and fitness. Members
queried whether any money was raised from the „Junior Parkrun‟. However,
they were informed that this was not the case as the event was funded through
sponsorship and runners are not charged to participate in the run. There will
however, be a local fun run which has been organised by the Ark Franklin
School in which any monies raised would go towards projects at the school.
Tennis Courts:
There had been an increase in the number of individuals using the tennis
courts. The intake on the summer tennis coaching was high and had been well
received. The introduction of „ClubSpark‟ (a bespoke online booking system)
had seen a 17% increase in its use. In addition, the introduction of the new
system has also had an impact in reducing the amount of time being spent by
staff members booking individuals onto the tennis courts, allowing them to
focus their time elsewhere in the Park on other duties.
There is additional work required to maintain the tennis courts. It is anticipated
that works will begin during the winter months. Courts will be painted in early
spring and members were also informed that courts 5 and 6 required repair.
Members suggested looking at funding options provided by the Wembley
National Stadium Trust to ascertain whether the Park was able to secure any
funding towards sporting events.
Donation Box:
It was noted that there is currently a donation box within the farm area which
generates approximately £2k per annum. Members discussed the
implementation of a donation box to be situated near the paddling pool area.
The area is highly popular and widely used during its opening months of May –
September. Access is free and there is a member of staff present at all times.
The paddling pool area has had a number of updates in the past, with
additional works due to be conducted later on in the year. It was considered
that the implementation of an interactive donation box would not only be
informative and act as a means of providing education to users about the Park,
but it could also entice further giving. Suggestions for the interactive donation
box could also include information on how donated monies are used to

contribute to the upkeep of the Park and to improve park services. Members
asked that consideration be given to the implementation of donation boxes
across other Parks within the City.
Information Sharing:
Members further discussed methods in which information relating to the Park is
shared and communicated to users. A number of suggestions included
information being shared on the Park website, via an app designed for the
Park, notice boards around the café area, posters, and bite size information
located around the Park. Further, it was noted that the way in which information
is shared would be dependent on the content of information.
RESOLVED – That:(a) Members noted the dates and times of the Queen‟s Park Bandstand
events in the summer. Bookings for the Bandstand continued for parties
and that any monies generated would be reinvested back in to the Park.
(b) The implementation of an interactive donation box to be researched and
installed near the paddling pool area.
(c) The Division‟s Communication Officer to consider methods in which
information is delivered and widely communicated to Park users.
5.

PLAY AREA TOILETS - ADDITION OF A TOILET
The group received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that
provided an update on a scoping exercise which had been carried out for the
development of an additional public toilet to be provided at the Children‟s Sand
Pit. It was noted that the additional single dwelling toilet would give access from
one side only, contain a combined adult and child‟s toilet, would be accessible
for wheelchair users, and would contain a baby changing table.
Members were referred to the three proposals provided by the City Surveyor
and noted that the preferred option was option three which included the
installation of a disabled toilet and additional child‟s WC, (retaining the service
hallway) connected to the existing external wall.
Members queried the proposed costings for the project and discussed whether
it was a feasible cost given that the development involved a relatively small
building. Members also queried the comparative cost of rebuilding the toilet as
a whole unit as opposed to adding an extension onto the existing building.
There were no comparative figures available. Members were informed of the
difficulties in knocking down the existing toilets, particularly as the building as it
stands is adequate, maintained and fit for purpose. In addition, Members were
informed that the costings presented, represented a „general‟ proposed figure
and not a final costing of the works to be carried out.
It was considered that the addition of a single toilet unit in the play area is a
priority. Possible additional work could be completed as part of a long term
agenda and could include the introduction of hygienic work surfaces and
upgrades to the interior design and functionality of the toilets. In addition,

Members were informed that a sum in the region of £8k was allocated to the
Park through the Cyclical Works Programme for renovations of the toilets which
would be put towards the yearly upkeep of the facility.
Whilst Members noted that there could be increased demand on the single
additional toilet, it agreed with the proposal for the development of a disabled
toilet (including baby changing facilities) accessible from the Sand Pit, and an
additional children‟s toilet (proposal 3).
There was also discussion around the implementation of a Living Wall (or
similar) on the exterior walls of the play area toilets. However, there were no
definitive plans as of yet as further research is required.
RESOLVED – That:(a) The report outlining the design proposal be noted.
(b) Members agreed with the proposal for a disabled toilet and additional
child‟s WC, (retaining the storage hallway) connected to the existing
external.
(c) The front doors leading into the toilets to be painted in a shade of green.
(d) A Landscape Architect to look into the proposal of having a Living Wall
(or similar) on the exterior walls of the play area toilets before any final
decisions are made.
(e) Queries to be made with the Accessibility Group to enquire as to the
possibility of funding sources to contribute towards the addition of the
accessible toilet.
(f) The Division‟s Tree Officer reviews the location of the proposed building
in relation to the root protection areas of the adjacent trees.
6.

QUEEN'S PARK CAFÉ - OPTIONS APPRAISAL
The group received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that
informed members of the engagement and consultation exercise which took
place in relation to the café provision at Queen‟s Park, which has now been
completed.
Members were informed that a total of 391 responses were received and the
feedback suggested that the café is valued as a community hub and an
important asset in the Park. The quality and cost of food, along with the
ambience were factors that were considered important by the public.
Members were asked to confirm the recommendation that the City of London
Corporation commence a new tender for the lease of the café.
Members queried the three year term set for the lease and stated that this
could deter some businesses from wanting to sign up for a lease due to the
short period. It was suggested that an incentive be introduced which could act
as a way to entice particular businesses to signing a lease for a period of three
years. Further, Members asked whether some form of guarantee could be
given to business owners which could again act as a way to entice new
businesses to sign a three year lease. Members were informed that whilst no

guarantees could be given, there will be the introduction of a business
performance process where customer reviews would be sought.
RESOLVED – That:(a) Members agreed with the proposal and recommend that a new tender
process for the lease of the Queen‟s Park Café be initiated.
7.

OPEN SPACES & HERITAGE BUSINESS PLAN 2017/18
The group received a report of the Director of Open Spaces that reflected the
broader range of activity under the heading “Open Spaces & Heritage”. The
proposed Business Plan reflects the changes being made Corporately to
Business Planning, with particular focus on outcomes.
Members were informed of the significant activity taking place within the City
and noted that there were clear set objectives for each Department. In addition,
the report included details on how the aims and objectives were being met.
Members noted that the London Borough of Brent was going through a period
of regeneration. It was asked whether the Corporation had been in
communication with Brent regarding the potential impact and increase in visitor
numbers at Queen‟s Park as a result of the regeneration and for any thoughts
as to how to move forward. Members were informed that whilst no general
discussions had taken place with Brent, comments had been made in relation
to planning that could impact upon parks and open spaces within the Borough.
RESOLVED – That:(a) The Superintendent would consider the implications for Queen‟s Park in
relation to the South Kilburn Regeneration Scheme.

8.

QUEEN'S PARK FARM REVITALISATION PROJECT
The group received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that
provided a draft vision to revitalise the children‟s farm to promote greater public
engagement.
Details of the project included a larger, more visually pleasing, entrance and
user friendly farm with integrated and focused educational information. In
addition, Members were informed that the re-development would allow for an
increase in chickens, rabbits, turkeys and miniature sheep and would include
additional space allocated to animal housing. It is anticipated that the project
would benefit local school groups and members of the local community who
visit the farm.
The design and the layout of the re-development were discussed. Members
were informed that the proposal is for the development to replicate a figure
eight which should aid in increasing traffic flow, donations and provide scope
for increased community group and school visits.

Members queried whether a visitor shelter would be included in the project. It
was noted that were there scope for a visitor shelter to be included in the
expansion, one could be considered.
In addition, Members asked whether consideration could be given to the
inclusion of bramble and blackberries when the new hedge is planted alongside
the inclusion of perspex windows to allow the public to see inside the
enclosures from the Park. Members were informed that the seating area
outside the enclosure facing into the Park would also be maintained.
Further queries included the use of the existing pathways and whether they
could be incorporated into the plans. It was noted that it may not be possible for
the paths to be incorporated within the project due to the new design of the
farm.
RESOLVED – That:(a) Members noted the report and commended the vision and framework of
the development.
(b) Members noted the visualisation proposal and supported proposal B.
(c) A detailed outline and costings of the proposal to be provided to
Members at the next Queen's Park Farm Revitalisation project report.
9.

QUESTIONS
Members asked whether future reports of the Superintendent of Hampstead
Heath could include a breakdown of revenue generated within the Park. It was
also asked whether future reports could include information on other services
which could be introduced to the Park as a potential source of income.
RESOLVED – That:(a) Future reports of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath include a
detailed breakdown of revenue generated within the Park and details of
other possible avenues of revenue.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
The Chairman sought views from Members as to altering the timings of future
meetings to start later in the day and for the venue of the meetings to take
place on site at the Park as opposed to taking place at the Guildhall.
Details of the proposal were outlined. It was suggested that the meeting
scheduled to take place on 1 November 2017 take place on site at the Park
with a suggested start time of 14:00. This would include an initial walk of the
Park followed by the meeting at 15:00 and afternoon tea from 16:00.
RESOLVED – That:(a) Future meetings of Queens Park Consultative Group are held at 14:00
on site at the Park and are to be followed by the meeting and afternoon
tea.

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date of the next was noted to be 1 November 2017.

The meeting ended at 1.40 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Bose Kayode
bose.kayode@cityoflondon.gov.uk

